Public Document Pack

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

9 October 2013 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F"
09:00 /

For further information please contact:

Policy: Llinos Madeley
Committee Clerk

029 2089 8403
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

(09:00 - 09:05 Pre-meeting)

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Order of
Consideration (09:05 - 09:10) (Pages 1 - 3)

Note: Stage 2 proceedings on this Bill will only go ahead if the General Principles are
agreed to in Plenary on 8 October 2013.

3 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business:

[tems 4 and 7.

4 Unscheduled care - briefing on work of ministerial advisory
group (09:10 - 10:00)

Baroness Finlay of Llandaff
Veronica Snow

5 Unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14 (10:00 -
11:00) (Pages 4 - 17)

Ministerial scrutiny session



Mark Drakeford AM, Minister for Health and Social Services

Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Social Services

Albert Heaney, Director of Social Services

Kevin Flynn, Director Delivery & Deputy Chief Executive of NHS Wales
Dr Grant Robinson, Clinical Lead for Unscheduled Care

6 Papers to note
Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales (Pages 18 - 19)

7 Forward Work Programme (11:00 - 11:30) (Pages 20 - 25)



Agenda Item 2

Health and Social Care Committee National Assembly for Wales

From: Policy and Legislation Committee Service
To: Members of the Health and Social Care Committee
Date: 09 October 2013

Social Services and Well-being Bill - Stage 2 Order of Consideration

Actions

1. The Committee is asked to agree the order of consideration for Stage 2
of the Social Services and Well-being Bill.

Background

2. Following the introduction of the Social Services and Well-being Bill (“the
Bill”) on 28 January 2013, the Business Committee remitted the Bill to the
Health and Social Care Committee (“the Committee”) for Stage 1 and
Stage 2 scrutiny. During Stage 1, the Committee was granted two
extensions for the publication of its Stage 1 report. The deadline for
Stage 2 consideration was extended from 18 October 2013 to 13
December 2013. It is anticipated that a large volume of amendments
will be tabled during Stage 2.

Order of consideration

3. The order of consideration is the order in which the sections and
schedules of the Bill are arranged for the purposes of disposing of
amendments'. The order in which amendments are debated is
determined by the order of consideration (which is determined by the
Committee) and by the groupings (which are determined by the Chair?).

4. Under Standing Orders:

Amendments are to be disposed of in the order in which the sections
and schedules to which they relate arise in the Bill, unless the
commiittee considering Stage 2 proceedings has decided otherwise.?

5. This means that a committee undertaking Stage 2 scrutiny may vary the
order in which the sections and schedules are considered.

' An amendment is disposed of when a decision is taken on it, or it is either not moved or
withdrawn.

25026.64

35026.21

Page 1



Health and Social Care Committee National Assembly for Wales

6. The thematic nature of the Bill means that it is likely that amendments
which affect different parts of the Bill will be grouped for debate. Under
the default order of consideration under Standing Orders, this could
mean that amendments debated as part of an early group might not be
disposed of until late in the order of consideration. The likelihood that
more than one meeting will be required to dispose of the anticipated
volume of amendments means that amendments might be debated
during one meeting, but disposed of at a later meeting.

7. To reduce the likelihood of this, the Committee is asked to consider
ordering the sections and schedules such that schedules would be
considered 
[...]
h meeting tabling will reopen, but only to those sections
and schedules of the Bill which have not yet been deemed agreed.
Members will also wish to be mindful that amendments will not be
admissible if they are inconsistent with decisions already taken during
Stage 2 proceedings®. Members are therefore encouraged to table all
amendments that they wish to table prior to the first meeting at which
amendments will be considered.

*5026.17
*S026.59

® The deadline for Government amendments has been adjusted so that it is after the meeting

on Wednesday 27 November.

7 Based on current understandings of the likely volume of amendments, it is estimated that
Stage 2 consideration will be completed on Thursday 5 December. The meeting on
Wednesday 11 December has been allocated as a backup. Members should note that the
deadlines for amendments to be tabled for 11 December are prior to the meeting on 5
December, meaning that it would not be possible to table further amendments after the

meeting on 5 December.
85026.61(iv)

Page 3




Agenda Item 5

Document is Restricted

Page 4



EVIDENCE PAPER — OCTOBER 2013

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

INQUIRY INTO UNSCHEDULED CARE: PREPAREDNESS FOR WINTER 2013/14

Date: 9 October 2013
Venue: Senedd, National Assembly for Wales

Title: inquiry into Unscheduled Care: Preparedness for Winter 2013/14

PURPOSE

1. This paper provides an update on the actions taken by NHS Wales and partners to assist
provision of safe and effective unscheduled care services during winter 2013/14, including
specific reference to those areas of interest identified by the Committee and outlined in the
Committee Chair’s letter of 17 September 2013.

SCALE OF THE CHALLENGES

2. There are a number of challenges which are beyond the control of the Welsh Government and
cause difficulties for the delivery of health services across the UK. Whilst the 2012/13 winter was
exceptional (as explained below), a combination of challenges mean there can still be 
[...]
ospital services across Wales, which are the only part of
the NHS which are seen by the public as ‘24/7’.

Indeed, during periods of high demand, already pressured ambulance and hospital services
become the default 'place of safety' for people who require other forms of care but are unable
to access them, and the average length of stay at hospital increases.

Page 19



EVIDENCE PAPER — OCTOBER 2013

Bed Capacity

A half a day increase in length of stay across Wales is the equivalent of 350 beds, a full day 700
beds and two days 1400 beds, a significant proportion of Wales’ bed capacity.

It is not possible to increase capacity to the extent required when this happens, because of
physical, workforce and other constraints. The only viable solution for the health and social care
system is to maintain adequate levels of patient flow by maintaining discharges, at or above the
rate of admission, which is what unscheduled care plans must seek to achieve under increasingly
difficult circumstances.

PROGRESS IN DELIVERY OF IMMEDIATE PRIORITIES TO ALLEVIATE PRESSURES ON UNSCHEDULED
CARE AND THE CURRENT POSITION

In April 2013, the Minister for Health and Social Services delivered an oral statement which set

out a wide range of actions designed to enable improvements in the short, medium and longer
term.

6. Improving Ambulance Handover Times at A&E

The number of patients waiting over 1 hour for handover from the care of ambulance crew
members to the care of A&E staff has reduced significantly since April 2013. Latest data for
August 2013 shows there were 69% fewer patients, waiting over an hour for handover than
were in April. Over 2100 patients waited over an hour for handover in April, and under 650 in
August.

In terms of A&E access, nearly half a million patients attending A&E were either admitted,
discharged or transferred within 2 hours of arrival at A&E department in the last twelve
months. Further, between March and August there has been a 7.4 per cent improvement in
performance against the 4 hour A&E waiting time target.

7. Delayed Transfers of Care

Joint meetings between the Ministers for Local Government and Health and Social Services, and
the Deputy Minister for Social Services with Local Health Boards and Local Authorities have
taken place, with further planned over the coming weeks. Discussions have taken place about
what local health communities are doing to reduce delayed transfers of care and how to
accelerate social care assessments and discharges in their areas.

The Community and Hospital Interface (CHI) Task and Finish Group was established on 30 April
2013. The Group is chaired by Sue Evans, Chief Officer for Social Care and Housing at Torfaen
County Borough Council and a member of the Association of Directors of Social Services Cymru
(ADSSC). Within ADSSC, Mrs Evans is the nominated lead for unscheduled care.

The primary purpose of the group is to improve patient experience and journey through the
whole pathway of care. An executive level taskforce has since been established by Albert Heaney
(Director of Social Services and Integration), to encourage integration and leadership at a
strategic level. Sue Evans is also a member of this taskforce to ensure linkages between these
pieces of work. A draft report with recommendations has been developed outlining short,
medium and long term actions.

Page 20



EVIDENCE PAPER — OCTOBER 2013

The CHI group has met on four occasions to date and will be meeting again on 15 October 2013,
with the intention of developing the Group into an Implementation Group to progress the
recommendations and actions as a matter of urgency.

Following sign-off by the Group, the recommendations will require endorsement from ADSSC
and the Unscheduled Care Strategic and Steering Board.

8. National Clinical Lead for Unscheduled Care

Dr Grant Robinson was appointed as the Unscheduled Care Clinical lead on Tuesday 6 August
2013 and commenced work at the beginning of September 2013. Programme management for
this work has now been established at the NHS Wales Chief Executives Support Office at
Innovation House, Llanharan, and Dr Robinson has been working with leaders from health and
social care to secure improvement across pathways of urgent and emergency care.

9. National Conversation on Needs of Ageing Population (Baroness lllora Finlay)

Baroness lllora Finlay agreed to start the new ‘National Conversation’ on how care services in
Wales can best meet the needs of our ageing population, and took up this role in May 2013.

Baroness Finlay is ideally positioned to undertake this work with her distinguished clinical
experience; the national leadership she demonstrated in the transformation of palliative care
and end of life care services; and her involvement with the development of the House of Lords
Select Committee Report Ready for Ageing?

Baroness Finlay has met with key stakeholders and has chaired a number of Think Tank events.
An interim report is expected by the end of October 2013.

10. The McClelland Strategic Review of Welsh Ambulance Services

Andrew Cottom, formerly Chief Executive of Powys teaching Health Board, was appointed as
Programme Director for the Ambulance Reform Programme in July 2013. Mr Cottom has been
tasked with leading NHS Wales and the Welsh Government’s response to the McClelland
Review, and with discharging the recommendations made with pace and purpose. An interim
Chair for the ambulance Trust, Mr Mick Giannasi, was appointed by the Minister for Health and
Social Services in August to assist the Trust through a period of significant change. Mr Giannasi
will work with the Welsh Government to refresh the Trust’s non-executive Board over the
coming months, and assist Mr Cottom with the reform programme. A range of reforms will be in
place by 1 April 2014, including:

e The establishment of a new National Ambulance Commissioning Committee;

e The re-naming of the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust;

e The appointment of a ne
[...]
ocial care system from
‘push’ to ‘pull’; and

e Implementation of the Ambulance Review findings (i.e. the Ambulance Reform Programme).

The Wales Audit Office report, Unscheduled Care: An Update on Progress was published in
September 2013 and made a number of recommendations for NHS Wales, Welsh Government
and partners to deliver against. The majority of the recommendations featured in the report are
aligned to work streams which are already underway through the Work Programme for
Unscheduled Care. Any outstanding recommendations will be integrated into the work
undertaken by the Programme.

Improving Integration between Health and Social Services and Provision of Care in the
Community

Much progress is being made locally to drive forward greater integration of health and social
care services with a particular focus on preventative services and older people. The Welsh
Government is supporting the development of these approaches through the Regional
Development Fund made available by the Minister for Local Government. However the Welsh
Government expects progress in this area to pick up pace and to be scaled at a broader level.

The Welsh Government has recently published two documents relating to integration of
services, these include Delivering Local Health Care - accelerating the pace of change, published
in June 2013 and the Integration Framework for older people with complex needs, published for
consultation in July 2013. These documents highlight a range of both short and longer-term
actions for Health Boards, Local Government and partners to improve the services, care and
support for people across Wales through new service models and more effective partnership
working.

A Task and Finish group was commissioned by Welsh Government to develop interim guidance
to replace the existing guidance on the Unified Assessment Process for older people. The
purpose of this interim guidance is to develop more effective integrated assessment
arrangements between health, local government and partners to ensure more timely and
effective support to people in need. This Framework will be published in December as interim
guidance and will operate for a limited period of time until the implementation of the Social
Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Bill. It will not change the existing eligibility framework in the
short term.

The Social services and Well-Being (Wales) Bill strengthens the duties on both Local Authorities
and Local Health Boards to work collaboratively. It also provides for new powers for Ministers to
direct partnership working at local, regional and national level across Local Authorities and
across Local Authorities and health.

Page 25



EVIDENCE PAPER — OCTOBER 2013

Management of Common Ailments

18. Research suggests that an estimated 18% of general practice workload and 8% of emergency
department consultations each year are for common ailments which could be effectively
managed by community pharmacists. The Welsh Government will, in October 2013, establish
the Choose Pharmacy service in pathfinder sites in Cwm Taf and Betsi Cadwaladr Health Boards.
Choose Pharmacy will involve approved pharmacists offering confidential NHS consultations,
and where appropriate treatment to patients who would otherwise present with common
ailments at other NHS services.

19. There is potential for Choose Pharmacy to improve utilisation of NHS services by reducing the
demand for treatment of common ailments on GPs and other parts of the NHS. Choose
Pharmacy will be subject to a robust evaluation of benefits and will be rolled out nationally only
if it can be demonstrated that it reduces the need for individuals to seek an appointment from
their GP.

Page 26



DTOC

]

[etnr

[etnr

10

EMERGENCY COMBINED MEDICINE AVLOS

EVIDENCE PAPER — OCTOBER 2013

UNSCHEDULED CARE PATHWAY PERFORMANCE

[ Annex 1

]

HANDOVER A&E WAITING TIMES

CAT A RESPONSES WITHIN 8 MINUTES

[

[ etenr | [ etenr
. \\ . . L
£T-unf £T-unf V £T-unf 4 £T-unf
~ o { r - o N 
[...]
ts
=== 1hr handovers

% <dhr A&E waits

Jun-13

Jul-13

Aug-13

95%

93%

91%

59%

7%

5%

3%

1%

12



EVIDENCE PAPER — OCTOBER 2013

400

350

300

250

200

150

1a0a

50

0€ abed

Cardiff & Vale - Unscheduled Care Progress

- 12 he A EE weaits

Apr-13

Bl 1hr handowvers

% «dhr ASE waits

Jul-13

Mlay-13 Jun-13 Aug-13

95%

93%

91%

39%

g7 %

5%

83%

gl%

7%

Pl

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

a0

Cwm Taf - Unscheduled Care Progress

T~

Apr-13

- 12 ke AE waits
- 1hr handovers
% =dhr A&E waits

Jul-13

May-13 Jun-13

Aug-13

95%

93%

91%

- 59%

7%

5%

3%

1%

350

300

250

200

150

1a0a

a0

Hywael Dda - Unscheduled Care Progress

- 12hr A EE weaits

Apr-13

B> 1hr handovers

% =dhr ASE waits

Jul-13

May-13 Jun-13

Aug-13

5%
96%
94%
92%
S0%
&%
ga%
g4%
2%
g0%:
FE%

13



EVIDENCE PAPER — OCTOBER 2013

Annex 2

Chart 1

Changing Age Structure: 2001 vs 2011

100+

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

30 20 10 0 10 20
Usual residents (thousands) Usual residents (thousands)

€
w
o
N
o

10 0 10 20 30

14



ltem 6a .
Older People’s Commissioner for Wales .. ...

Caomicivnvdd Pahl Hun Cvmru 5 0844
vvllllUlJllJ el BB ] - . | IJ | N lelll“ E| v -

U

64

RA
O~

NN

www.olderpeoplewales.com

Cambrian Buildings
Mount Stuart Square
Cardiff CF10 5FL

Health and Social Care Adeiladau Cambrian

Commlttee Sgwar Mount Stuart
National Assembly for Wales Caerdydd CF10 5FL
By email

1 October 2013

Dear Chair,

Following my appearance at the Health and Social Care Committee
meeting on 25 September 2013, the Committee requested that | provide
information regarding the number of cases that | am considering at
present, to include (1) the number relating to social care, and (2) those
which the Commissioner considers serious.

| currently have 41 cases relating to social care, of these 26 are
particularly serious cases.

The serious cases being looked at include, as examples,:

e Potential manslaughter (currently with the police)

e circumstances surrounding death

e alleged sexual assault

e personal injury

e very poor care standards and mistreatment of residents

e Continuing NHS Health Care

e Older people being moved out of area due to lack of EMI nursing
places

Page 32 ¢ ™Y, BUDDSODDWAR | INVESTORS
%, 4 MEWN POBL | IN PEOPLE

—



e Problems with joint working between health and social care agencies
e Diagnoses of dementia without sufficient mental health assessment

¢ Whistle-blowing

e care home closure and the impact of moving frail, vulnerable
individuals

e potentially discriminatory practices

By the end of this financial year | will publish my first Casebook covering
cases | have intervened in, the wider themes emerging from casework
and lessons that can be learned across public services in Wales.

Yours sincerely,

_Soral Qoa&/

Sarah Rochira, Older People’s Commissioner for Wales

Page 33



Agenda Item 7

Document is Restricted

Page 34



	Agenda
	2 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Order of Consideration
	5 Unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14
	HSC(4)-28-13 Paper 2

	6a Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales
	7 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 9 October 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:05 - 11:23 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_09_10_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Baroness Finlay of Llandaff 

Veronica Snow, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Mark Drakeford, Minister for Health and Social Services 

Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social 

Services 

Kevin Flynn, Director Delivery & Deputy Chief Executive of 

NHS Wales, Welsh Government 

Albert Heaney, Director of Social Services, Welsh 

Government 

Dr Grant Robinson,  Clinical Lead for Unscheduled Care 

 

  

   



Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Helen Finlayson (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 
View the meeting transcript.  

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1 No apologies were received. 

 

 Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill: Stage 2 - Order of 

Consideration  
2.1 The Committee agreed the order of consideration for its Stage 2 scrutiny of the 

Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  
3.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

 Unscheduled care - briefing on work of ministerial advisory group  
4.1 The Committee discussed the work of the ministerial advisory group on 

unscheduled care with Baroness Finlay of Llandaff and Veronica Snow from Powys 

Teaching Health Board. 

 

 Unscheduled care - preparedness for winter 2013/14  
5.1 The Minister for Health and Social Services and the Deputy Minister for Social 

Services, and their officials, responded to questions from the Committee. 

5.2 The Minister agreed to: 

 provide clarification of the arrangements to provide children with flu 

vaccinations via general practice or school, and the relevant ages when such 

vaccination takes place; 

 provide a link to the annual report of GP practice performance against the 

relevant Quality Outcome Framework; 

 provide further detail on the policy of offering elective treatment outside the 

Welsh NHS if the service does not have the capacity to deliver due to winter 

pressures; and 

 consider undertaking a piece of work to assess the impact of delays to elective 

care on unscheduled care in Wales. 

5.3 The Deputy Minister noted that she would provide the Committee with details of 

the integrated care projects underway in Wales.  

5.4 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister to: 

 note that it will return to this subject during Spring/Summer 2014 in order to: 

(i) review progress during winter 2013/14; 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1309


(ii) consider the findings of the Public Accounts Committee’s forthcoming 

inquiry on unscheduled care and the role of local primary care; and 

(iii) consider whether a wider inquiry on unscheduled care is necessary in 

light of points (i) and (ii). 

 request further information on how consideration will be given to providing 

surge capacity across the health and social care system, not hospitals alone, 

over the winter period; and 

 request further information on the rationale that will be adopted to distribute the 

additional £150 million allocated to the health and social services portfolio for 

the 2013-14 financial year. 

 

 Papers to note  

6.1 Letter from the Older People's Commissioner for Wales  
6a.1 The Committee noted the letter from the Older People’s Commissioner for Wales. 

 

 Forward Work Programme  
7.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme for the post-Christmas 

period. 

7.2 The Committee agreed to undertake a short inquiry on addiction to prescription 

and over-the-counter medicines in new year 2014. The committee will consider a 

scoping paper for the inquiry at a future meeting.  

7.3 The Committee agreed to invite the Chief Dental Officer to a future meeting to: 

 provide an update on the dental pilot project; and 

 explore the scope of a potential future inquiry on access to NHS dentistry. 

 

 


